Designation: C 1449/C 1449M – 05a
Standard Specification for
Non-Asbestos Fiber-Cement Nonpressure Sewer Pipe1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation C 1449/C 1449M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the
year of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last
reapproval. A superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers requirements relating to non-

Laurentian University pursuant to License Agreement. No further reproductions authorized.
APPENDIXES
X1. ADDITIONAL ORDERING INFORMATION
X1.1 It is suggested that information shall be included in
the agreement for purchase of pipe, couplings, and fittings as
follows:
X1.1.1 Any tests, in addition to those prescribed by this
specification, as the special circumstances shall require,
X1.1.2 The place or places where any additional tests are to
be made,
X1.1.3 Description of the additional testing facilities,
X1.1.4 Who shall bear the expense of such additional tests,
X1.1.5 Whether such additional tests shall be made by any
sound sampling process or other method approved by the
parties, and
X1.1.6 Whether fiber-cement nonpressure sewer couplings
and fittings shall be provided.
X2. SAMPLING AND INSPECTION PLANS WITH 6.5 % AOQL
X2.1 Inspection by Variables
X2.1.1 Inspection by Variables Sample Size:
X2.1.1.1 The sample size for batch inspection may be
drawn in accordance with ISO 3951:1989 single sampling plan
for normal inspection sampled at an inspection level S3. Under
a sampling scheme by variables at an inspection level S3 the
following Code Letters and sample sizes apply:
Lot Size
Sample
Code
Number
Samples
< 280 B 3
281 - 500 C 4
501 - 1200 D 5
X2.1.1.2 Specimens in excess of those tabled may be used
to determine compliance of the lot with the specification.
X2.1.1.3 Where the inspection sampling is from continuous
production it is permissible to assess different sizes and classes
of pipe of sequential manufacture as being part of the same lot
provided a criteria independent of size and class is used to
determine compliance with the specification. (For example, a
strength index may be used which is the actual pipe strength
observed divided by the minimum strength permitted by the
specification.)
X2.1.1.4 Where the inspection sampling is from continuous
production it is recommended that the time period between
sequential samples does not exceed 6 hours.
X2.1.2 Inspection by Variables Acceptance:
X2.1.2.1 The measured values resulting from destructive
tests or other observations X1, X2, .. Xn are recorded and the
mean value (X
–
) and standard deviation (s) of the observations
are calculated according to:
X
–
5
(Xi
n (X2.1)
s 5Œ(~Xi 2 X
–
!
2
~n 2 1!
X2.1.2.2 The minimum allowable mean value (Xs) is cal-
culated according to:
Xs 5 L 1 ks (X2.2)
where:
L = specification limit, and